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738 Financial Goals for Instruction and Instruction-related Expenditures

1.0 Purpose

The purpose of this regulation is to outline goals for Delaware's local school districts and charter
schools with respect to the percentage of cumulative revenues that shall be used for instruction and
instruction-related expenditures, as those terms are used by the National Center for Educational
Statistics or its successor organization, as required pursuant to 14 Del.C. §1510.

2.0 Definitions
“Charter School" shall mean a school pursuant to 14 Del.C., Chapter 5.

"Expenditures" shall mean all amounts of money paid out by a school system, net of recoveries and
other correcting transactions, other than for retirement of debt, purchase of securities, and extension of
loans. Expenditures include only external transactions of a school system and exclude noncash
transactions such as the provision of prerequisites or other in-kind payments. Definition from the
National Center for Education Statistics NCES 2009-338 Sept 2009.

"Instruction and Instruction- related expenditure" shall mean payments for instruction and
Instruction staff support services. These are expenditures that are directly related to providing
instruction and for activities that assist with classroom instruction. These include salaries and benefits
for teachers, teaching assistants, librarians and library aides, in-service teacher trainers, curriculum
development, student assessment, technology (for students but outside the classroom), and supplies
and purchased services related to these activities. Definition from the National Center for Education
Statistics NCES 2009-338 Sept. 2009.

"Local Educational Agency" or "LEA" means a public board of education or other public authority
legally constituted within Delaware for either administrative control or direction of, or to perform a
service function for, public elementary or secondary schools in a school district, or for a combination of
school districts. The term includes an educational service agency, as defined in this section, and any
other public institution or agency having administrative control and direction of a public elementary
school or secondary school.

"Local School District" shall mean a reorganized school district or vocational technical school district
established pursuant to 14 Del.C., Chapter 10.

"Total revenues"” is the sum of revenue contributions emerging from local, state, and federal sources.
Revenue received from bond sales or the sale of property or equipment is not included. Definition from
the National Center for Education Statistics NCES 2009-338 Sept. 2009.

3.0 Goals for Instruction and Instruction-Related Expenditures

3.1 Each local school district shall increase Instruction and Instruction-related expenditures as a
percentage of Total Revenues to exceed the national average by at least 5% from the most current
data available from the U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics,
Institute of Education Sciences. The baseline shall be 54.9%. This represents data from FYQ7 which is
the latest information available from the National Center for Education Statistics.

3.2 Each charter school shall increase Instruction and Instruction-related expenditures as a percentage of
Total Revenues to meet the national average from the most current data available by the U.S.
Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Institute of Education Sciences.
The baseline for the 2010-2011 school year shall be 52.3%. This represents data from FYQ07 which is
the latest information available from the National Center for Education Statistics.

3.3 Beginning with the 2009-2010 school year, local school districts and charter schools shall provide data
as required by NCES for that current school year to the Department as required by timelines imposed
by NCES, but no later than July 15th following the end of the school year.
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3.4 Beginning with the 2010-11 school year, the goal for each local school district and charter school shall
be to budget to reflect 3.1 and 3.2.

4.0 Department Review and Oversight

4.1 By December 1st of each year, the Department shall notify the local school district and charter schools
the goals, based the latest NCES data, for 3.1 and 3.2.

4.2 By March 1, 2010 for the 2008-2009 school year, and December 31st following the end of each school
year thereafter, the Department shall provide a report on its website describing each local school
district's and charter school's status with respect to the goals in 3.1 and 3.2. For charter schools, the
description shall at a minimum include any expenses associated with facilities.
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